

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LOUIS AGRE et al.,

Appellants,

v.

THOMAS W. WOLF, Governor of Pennsylvania, et al.,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Pennsylvania**

—◆—
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
—◆—

THOMAS H. GEOGHEGAN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL P. PERSON
MICHAEL A. SCHORSCH
DESPRES, SCHWARTZ &
GEOGHEGAN, LTD.
77 W. Washington Street,
Suite 711
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 372-7391
tgeoghegan@dsgchicago.com

BRIAN A. GORDON
GORDON & ASHWORTH, P.C.
One Belmont Ave., Suite 519
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
(610) 667-4500
Briangordon249@gmail.com

ALICE W. BALLARD
LAW OFFICE OF
ALICE W. BALLARD, P.C.
123 Broad Street,
Suite 2135
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 893-9997
awballard@awballard.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Introduction	2
II. Proceedings Below	5
III. Simultaneous State Court Proceedings	11
REASONS FOR NOTING PROBABLE JURIS- DICTION	12
I. Plaintiffs have set forth and met the proper elements for a claim that the state acted beyond its authority under the Elections Clause and abridged plaintiffs' rights as federal citizens under the Privileges or Im- munities Clause	12
A. Intent	13
B. Effect	17
C. Voter injury	18
II. Plaintiffs presented a judicially manage- able standard	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Controversies arising under the Elections Clause are justiciable, and violations of the Elections Clause can be challenged under the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	25
IV. This case presents a live controversy because plaintiffs seek and are entitled to supplemental relief and because the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s final order is still being challenged.....	30
A. Supplemental Relief.....	30
B. State-Court Order Still Under Challenge.....	35
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Memorandum of Chief Circuit Judge Smith, January 10, 2018	App. 1
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Concurring Memorandum of Circuit Judge Shwartz, January 10, 2018	App. 90
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Dissenting Memorandum of District Judge Baylson, January 10, 2018	App. 129

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Judgment, January 10, 2018	App. 336
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Order Re: Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint, November 30, 2017	App. 338
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Order Re: Motion to Dismiss Complaint, November 7, 2017	App. 344
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Notice of Appeal, filed January 18, 2018	App. 346
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions In- volved.....	App. 348

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974)	31
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	34
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Re-</i> <i>districting Comm.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	31
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5191 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 9, 2018)	3, 29, 30
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	20
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	24, 33
<i>Ex parte Yarborough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	25
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	34
<i>In re Turzai</i> , 138 S. Ct. 670 (2018)	7
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	31
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	35
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> <i>of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 159 MM 2017, 2018 Pa. LEXIS 438 (Jan. 22, 2018)	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> <i>of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 159 MM 2017, 2018 Pa. LEXIS 771 (Feb. 7, 2018)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 159 MM 2017, 2018 Pa. LEXIS 927 (Feb. 19, 2018)	4, 12, 30
<i>McCulloch v. Bank of Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	27
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	29
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	21
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	4, 32
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 167 (1932)	35
<i>The Slaughter House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873)	25, 26
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908).....	25
<i>U.S. Term Limits Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	7, 17, 24, 33
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	31
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	6, 7, 26, 29, 33
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2284	1, 6, 11, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dan M. Kahan, <i>Gentle Nudges vs. Hard Shoves: Solving the Sticky Norms Problem</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 607 (2000)	24
Mitchell N. Berman, <i>Managing Gerrymandering</i> , 83 Texas L. Rev. 781 (2005)	36
United States House of Representatives, <i>Election Statistics, 1920 to Present</i> , http://history.house.gov/Institution/Election-Statistics/Election-Statistics	17
